

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

M. RYAN CLOUGH

JOHN GASPARINI

SARA KAMAL

JAIME PETENKO

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel’s Status-Based Holding Incorrectly Ignores the Longstand- ing Scheme of Common Carrier Regulation Under the Communica- tions Act	3
A. The FTC Act Must Be Construed in Light of the Communications Act and the FCC	3
B. The Courts and the FCC Have Long Established an Activity- Based Definition of Common Carriers	5
C. A Status-Based Reading of the FTC Act Is at Odds with the Col- laborative Relationship Between the FCC and the FTC	9
II. The Panel’s Decision Potentially Opens Gaps in Regulatory Authority and Leaves Major Business Activities Unregulated by Either the FCC or FTC	11
A. The FCC Lacks the Authority to Serve as a Complete Consumer Protection Substitute for the FTC	11
B. Companies Increasingly Offer Both Common-Carrier and Non- Common-Carrier Services, Potentially Allowing Them to Escape Agency Oversight	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES AND ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Computer & Communications Industry Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8–9
<i>Detariffing the Installation & Maintenance of Internal Wiring, In re</i> , 1 F.C.C. Rcd. 1190 (1986)	6
<i>Detariffing the Installation & Maintenance of Internal Wiring, In re</i> , 3 F.C.C. Rcd. 1719 (1988)	6
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	5
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, In re</i> , 16 F.C.C. Rcd. 571 (2000)	6
<i>FTC v. Verity International, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Kansas City Southern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 760 (1931)	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. General Telephone Co. of California</i> , 594 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5, 8–9
<i>Santa Fe, Prescott & Phoenix Railway Co. v. Grant Bros. Construction Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 177 (1916)	6
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850)	4
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	8

<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Washington ex rel. Stimson Lumber Co. v. Kuykendall</i> , 275 U.S. 207 (1927)	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(11)	5
— § 153(39)	5
— § 153(51)	7
— § 201(a)	5
— § 303	5
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064	1, 3–5, 10, 12
Federal Trade Commission Act (FTC Act) § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45	4, 9–12, 14
— § 5(a)(2)	4
— § 4	4
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	2, 7

OTHER SOURCES

Cristina Alesci et al., <i>Verizon Is Buying Yahoo for \$4.8 Billion</i> , CNNMoney, http://money.cnn.com/2016/07/25/technology/yahoo-verizon-deal-sale/ index.html	14
Roger Cheng, <i>AT&T Will Let You Pay for TV, Wireless Service Under One Discounted Bill</i> , CNet (Aug. 2, 2016), https://www.cnet.com/news/at-ts- launches-first-directv-bundle-200-for-tv-wireless-for-four/	13

Michael J. de la Merced, *AT&T Agrees to Buy Time Warner for \$85.4 Billion*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 23, 2016, at A1 14

Kevin Fitchard, *The Real Reason Verizon Bought AOL*, Fortune (June 24, 2015), <http://fortune.com/2015/06/24/verizon-gains-aol/> 13

Ryan Knutson et al., *Inside Verizon’s Gamble on Digital Media*, Wall St. J., Aug. 2, 2016, <http://www.wsj.com/articles/inside-verizons-gamble-on-digital-media-1470099397> 14

Memorandum of Understanding from Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n & Fed. Trade Comm’n (Nov. 16, 2015), http://transition.fcc.gov/Daily_Releases/Daily_Business/2015/db1116/DOC-336405A1.pdf 10

Press Release, *AT&T to Pay \$80 Million to FTC for Consumer Refunds in Mobile Cramming Case* (Oct. 8, 2014), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/10/att-pay-80-million-ftc-consumer-refunds-mobile-cramming-case> 10

Press Release, *FTC Charges DIRECTV with Deceptively Advertising the Cost of Its Satellite Television Service* (Mar. 11, 2015), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2015/03/ftc-charges-directv-deceptively-advertising-cost-its-satellite> 13

Press Release, *T-Mobile to Pay At Least \$90 Million, Including Full Consumer Refunds To Settle FTC Mobile Cramming Case* (Dec. 19, 2014), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/12/t-mobile-pay-least-90-million-including-full-consumer-refunds> 10

Mike Shields & Thomas Gryta, *Verizon Agrees to Buy AOL for \$4.4 Billion*, Wall St. J., May 12, 2015, <http://www.wsj.com/articles/verizon-to-buy-aol-for-4-4-billion-1431428458> 14

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Law of Bailments* (8th ed. 1870) 7
